Reappointment of Maori Wardens Under the Maori Community Development Act 1962

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 7 of the Maori Community Development Act 1962 as substituted by section 14 (3) of the Maori Purposes Act 1975, that the person named in the Schedule hereto has been reappointed as a Maori warden for a term of 3 years, for the area of the Maori association shown opposite the name in the second column of the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Maori Association Name Waiariki District Maori Council Maurice Tamehana Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of February 1980.

B. S. ROBINSON, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 36/4/4)

Declaring Land Taken for Maori Housing Purposes in the City of Tauranga

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for Maori housing purposes, from and after the 28th day of February 1980.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 925 square metres, situated in the City of Tauranga, being Lot 106, D.P. S. 21522, and being part Waitaha No. 2 Block. All certificate of title No. 20A/612.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1980. W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/2646/5/6; Hn. D.O. 54/150/3/63)

Declaring Land Taken for an Automatic Telephone Exchange in the City of Dunedin

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an automatic telephone exchange, from and after the 28th day of February 1980.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 7 square metres, being part Lot 1, D.P. 5201, being part Section 21, Block XIV, Town of Dunedin; as shown on plan S.O. 18632, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin, and thereon marked 'A' marked 'A'

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1980. W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 20/172; Dn. D.O. 24/92/0/1)

Declaring Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Blocks I and II, Haurangi Survey District, and Block XIV, Wairarapa Survey District, Featherston County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes and shall vest in the Wairarapa Catchment Board, from and after the 28th day of February 1980.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Reing A. R.

51 0 0 Part Mapunaatea Block, coloured sepia on plan S.O. 27004.

Part Mapunaatea Block; coloured sepia on plan 1 3 26.5 S.O. 27578.

Situated in Block II, Haurangi Survey District.

Being A. R. P.

Part Lot 2, D.P. 6129, being part Section 70, Turanganui District; coloured sepia on plan 10 0 7 S.O. 27148.

Part Lot 4, D.P. 6129, being part Sections 70 and 86, Turanganui District; coloured sepia 8 0 24

on plan S.O. 27148.

Part Lot 3, D.P. 6129, being part Section 86,
Turanganui District; coloured sepia on plan 1 0 39 S.O. 27148.

Situated in Block I, Haurangi Survey District.

A. R. P.

0 0 35.4 Part Section 40, Kahutara District; coloured blue on plan S.O. 27563.

Situated in Block XIV, Wairarapa Survey District.

Being

2.9 Part Mapunaatea Block; coloured sepia on plan S.O. 27563. 4 0

Situated in Block XIV, Wairarapa Survey District, and Block II, Haurangi Survey District.

As shown on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 96/292000/0; Wn. D.O. 96/292000/0/20)

Declaring Land Taken for a Residence Established Under the Children and Young Persons Act 1974 in the Borough of Birkenhead

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a residence established under the Children and Young Persons Act 1974, from and after the 28th day of February 1980.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1988 square metres, situated in the Borough of Birkenhead, and being Lot 7, D.P. 39649. All certificate of title, Volume 1152, folio 5, North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/4979/1; Ak. D.O. 94/24/110/0)

Notice of Intention to Take a Leasehold Estate in Land for a Secondary School in Block XVI, Mangaoparo Survey District, Waiapu County

Notice is hereby given that it is proposed, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928, to take for a secondary school the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from the Maori Trustee by Hori Awatere under and by virtue of a memorandum of lease registered with the Maori Land Court of New Zealand, Tairawhiti District No. 8920, such land to be used for a water treatment unit for Ngata College.

And notice is hereby further given that the plan of the land in which the leasehold estate is so required to be taken is deposited in the Post Office at Ruatoria and is there open for inspection; that all persons directly affected by the taking of the said leasehold estate, should, if they have any objection to the taking of the said leasehold estate, not being an objection to the amount or payment of compensation,